

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	:	
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and DELAWARE	:	Civil Action No. 20-cv-00798 (RGA)
BSA, LLC,	:	
Debtors.	:	
<hr/>		
CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY,	:	
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY	:	On appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy
and WESTCHESTER SURPLUS LINES	:	Court for the District of Delaware
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
Appellants,	:	Bankruptcy Case No.
v.	:	20-10343 (LSS)
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and DELAWARE	:	Bankruptcy BAP No. 20-13
BSA, LLC,	:	
Appellees.	:	

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Jonathan D. Hacker  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300  
jhacker@omm.com

-and-

Tancred Schiavoni  
Gary Svirsky  
Andrew Kirschenbaum  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 326-2000  
tschiavoni@omm.com  
gsvirsky@omm.com  
akirschenbaum@omm.com

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC  
Stamatios Stamoulis (#4606)  
800 N. West Street, Third Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 999-1540  
stamoulis@swdelaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants Century Indemnity  
Company, as successor to CCI Insurance  
Company, as successor to Insurance Company  
of North America and Indemnity Insurance  
Company of North America, Westchester Fire  
Insurance Company and Westchester Surplus  
Lines Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN APPROVING THE RETENTION UNDER SECTION 327.....	4
A. On finding that Sidley continued to represent Century/Chubb after the petition date, the bankruptcy court lacked discretion to approve the retention under Section 327.....	4
B. Under Third Circuit law, a court should consider ethics rules in applying Section 327.....	8
II. SIDLEY’S RETENTION IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER THE RULES OF ETHICS.....	11
A. After finding that Sidley had a current conflict, the bankruptcy court erred in not applying Rule 1.7 to disallow the retention application .....	11
B. Sidley fails to establish that the hot-potato doctrine does not apply .....	15
C. After finding that Sidley’s work “could be ‘substantially related’” to the bankruptcy case, the court below erred in allowing the retention application under Rule 1.9.....	18
III. SIDLEY’S UNSUPPORTED AND IRRELEVANT FACTUAL ASSERTIONS DO NOT ALTER THE DISPOSITIVE FINDING BELOW THAT SIDLEY HAD A LIVE CONFLICT ON THE DATE OF RETENTION .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apeldyn Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Del. 2010).....	22
<i>Atasi Corp. v. Seagate Technology</i> , 847 F.2d 826 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Atl. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , No. C15-1927-TSZ, 2016 WL 1615430 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2016) .....	15
<i>Baron &amp; Budd, P.C. v. Unsecured Asbestos Claimants Comm.</i> , 321 B.R. 147 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Kraft Foods N. Am.</i> , No. 03-6060, 2006 WL 237512 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2006) .....	15
<i>EON Corp. IP Holdings LLC v. Flo TV Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-812-RGA, 2012 WL 4364244 (D. Del. Sept. 24, 2012) .....	22
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Carey Canada, Inc.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 255 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	15
<i>In re Berger McGill, Inc.</i> , 242 B.R. 413 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1999) .....	10
<i>In re BH&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1300 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>In re Big Mac Marine, Inc.</i> , 326 B.R. 150 (8th Cir. BAP 2005) .....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Lit.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig.</i> , 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Duvall</i> , No. 19-112272, 2020 WL 1492769 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	5
<i>In re Fleming Cos.</i> , 305 B.R. 389 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) .....	4
<i>In re Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>In re Meridian Auto. Sys.-Composite Operations, Inc.</i> , 340 B.R. 740 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) .....	10
<i>In re Pillowtex</i> , 304 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5, 11
<i>In re Star Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 81 B.R. 835 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988) .....	8
<i>In re Universal Bldg. Prods.</i> , 486 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Vascular Access Centers, L.P.</i> , 613 B.R. 613 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	5
<i>Innovative Memory Sols., Inc. v. Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-1480-RGA, 2015 WL 2345657 (D. Del. May 15, 2015) .....	19
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local Union 1332 v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 909 F. Supp. 287 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	15
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Checkpoint Software Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. 10-1067-LPS, 2011 WL 2692968 (D. Del. June 22, 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Madukwe v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008) .....	21
<i>Manoir–Electroalloys Corp. v. Amalloy Corp.</i> , 711 F.Supp. 188 (D.N.J.1989) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Merck Eprova AG v. ProThera, Inc.</i> , No. 08CIV0035RMBJCF, 2009 WL 10696470 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2009) .....	15
<i>Parallel Iron, LLC v. Adobe Sys. Inc.</i> , No. CA 12-874-RGA, 2013 WL 789207 (D. Del. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	25
<i>Ransburg Corp. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 1040 (N.D. Ill. 1986) .....	16
<i>Rohm &amp; Haas Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	19
<i>Rome v. Braunstein</i> , 19 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Santacroce v. Neff</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Schiffli Embroidery Workers Pension Fund v. Ryan, Beck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 91-5433, 1994 WL 62124 (D.N.J.1994) .....	16
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Wash. v. JELCO, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bahsen v. Bos. Sci. Neuromodulation Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>Symposium: Restatement of the Law Governing Lawyers, Former-Client Conflicts</i> , 10 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 677, 708 (1997) .....	16
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. and W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> § 20.10 (3d ed. 2001) .....	16
Richard W. Painter, <i>Advance Waiver of Conflicts</i> , 13 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 289, 322 (2000) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.10(a)(2) .....22

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.9(a) cmt. [3] .....23

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7.....11

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.9(a) .....23

**Treatises**

1 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2020) .....8, 9
